
BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON 

ORDER NO: IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING CERTAIN 
AMENDMENTS, CONTRACTS, AND 
DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE 
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO SIGN THE 
APPROVED CONTRACTS AND 
AMENDMENTS. 

WHEREAS, Lane Manual chapter 20 sets forth the County's policies regarding award, 
acceptance, and amendment of contracts; and 

WHEREAS, all of the contracts and/or amendments attached in Exhibit A have been 
accepted or awarded in accordance with the requirements of the Lane Manual, including the 
requirements for competitive selection; and 

WHEREAS, all of the projects and services covered by the contracts and amendments 
attached in Exhibit A are routine to the implementation of current County programs and services or 
have been previously discussed or approved by the Board; and 

WHEREAS, these contracts and amendments exceed the County Administrator's authority 
to execute granted in Lane Manual sections 20.650 to 20.665, 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County ORDERS as follows: 

That the contracts and amendments attached in Exhibit A are approved and the County 
Administrator is delegated authority to sign the approved contracts and amendments. 

ADOPTED this 21st day of August, 2018. 

Jay Bozievich, Chair 
Lane County Board of Commissioners 

Revised 1/5/16 

18-08-21-08

LCGADLJ
Board Chair



Title: Short Mountain Training Site
Contractor or other party's legal name: City of Eugene and City of Springfield
New Contract or Amendment: New "Restated" IGA
New Contract Amount or Amendment Amount: $150,000.00 
Expense or Revenue: None, IGA

Brief Description of Contract: This shared agreement provides the sharing responsibilities for the joint use 
and management of the Short Mountain Public Safety Training Facilities.

Term (New or Revised): July 1, 1018 - June 30, 2028
Previous Board Orders, if any: 99-5-26-10, 10-04-07-1

Policy Issues: The Board of Commissioners must approve any contract in excess of $100,000 
and/or 3 years in length.

Board Goals: This agreement allows law enforcement agencies to continue and enhance 
government partnerships. In addition, all partners are able to enrich their 
public safety skills at a managed and secured site that is away from the public.

Health Implications:
The Sheriff’s Office is committed on continous basis to provide public safety 
training to all law enforcement agencies. Such training will enhance 
emergency response to life safety events. 

Title: Hazard Mitigation Program Agreement
Contractor or other party's legal name: Oregon Emergency Management
New Contract or Amendment: Amendment
New Contract Amount or Amendment Amount: $0.00 
Expense or Revenue: Revenue

Brief Description of Contract: This grant reimburses for eligible costs and activities pertaining to the Lane 
County Hazard Mitigation Plan Update utilizing FEMA funds.

Term: 09/18/2014 - 04/04/2019

Previous Board Orders, if any:
No board order was required for the original agreement since it was under the 
3 years and/or $100,000. This amendment has no funding involved, but does 
extend the contract over the allotted 3 years.

Policy Issues: The Board of Commissioners must approve any contract in excess of $100,000 
and/or 3 years in length.

Board Goals:

Safe, Healthy County, Vibrant Communities, and Our People & Partnerships. 
This funding focuses on building a mitigation plan for collaboration during a 
catastrophic event to protect and enhance the safety and health of Lane County 
residents.

Health Implications: Planning and stratigizing for catastrophic events will enable the preventative 
safety and health of Lane County residents.

Title: Alert and Notification Services
Contractor or other party's legal name: AlertSense, Inc.
New Contract or Amendment: Amendment
New Contract Amount or Amendment Amount: $41,800 
Expense or Revenue: Expense

Brief Description of Contract: AlertSense, Inc. provides mass alert and notification services in the event of 
emergencies.

Term: 07/01/2018 - 06/30/2019
Previous Board Orders, if any: 15-04-14-05

Policy Issues: The Board of Commissioners must approve any contract in excess of $100,000 
and/or 3 years in length.

Board Goals: Safe, Healthy County - This agreement provides mass alert and notification 
services in the event of emergencies.

Health Implications: This services allows the Sheriff's Office to issue emergency/life threatening 
alerts to warn citizens of any disastrous events. 

EXHIBIT A - CONTRACT AND AMENDMENTS FOR APPROVAL




